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M   E   M   O   R   A   N   D   U   M 

 

To: Commissioner Elsenia Young 

 Commissioner Joseph M. Scontrino, III 

 Commissioner Jerome Boykin, Sr. 

 Commissioner Neal Miller 

 Commissioner Tyrone Wilson 

  

From: Loretta Wallace, Program Administrator 

 Charlette Minor, Program Administrator  

 Dr. Roger Tijerino, Program Administrator 

 

Date: March 4, 2011 

 

Re: Special Programs/HOME Committee 

 

 

There will be a Special Programs/HOME Committee meeting on Wednesday, March 16, 2011 at 

8:00 A.M., Louisiana Housing Finance Agency, Committee Room 2, located at 2415 Quail Drive, 

Baton Rouge, LA. 

 

SPECIAL PROGRAMS  

 

 HOME 

 

 Reconciliation Update PR-27 

 

 Housing Trust Fund 

 

 A resolution adopting the recommendations of the Housing Trust Fund 

Advisory Council regarding a request from James A. Herod Village 

Apartments (Israel Parker Drive, Abbeville, Vermillion Parish) to 

conditionally allow the changes as indicated in its request and 

providing for other matters in connection therewith. 

 

 Defaulted 202 update 

 

If you have any questions, please contact us. 



 

 

 

 

 

March 4, 2011 

 

SPECIAL PROGRAMS / HOME COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Notice is hereby given that the regular meeting of the Special Programs/HOME Committee will 

be held on Wednesday, March 16, 2011 at 8:00 A.M., Louisiana Housing Finance Agency, 

Committee Room 2, located at 2415 Quail Drive, Baton Rouge, LA, by the order of the 

Chairman. 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Call to order, roll call and introduction of guests. 

 

2.     Approval of minutes from the December 8, 2010 and January 19, 2011 Committee Meetings.  

  

3. SPECIAL PROGRAMS  

 

 HOME 

 

 Reconciliation Update PR-27 

 

 Housing Trust Fund 

 

 A resolution adopting the recommendations of the Housing Trust 

Fund Advisory Council regarding a request from James A. Herod 

Village Apartments (Israel Parker Drive, Abbeville, Vermillion 

Parish) to conditionally allow the changes as indicated in its 

request and providing for other matters in connection therewith. 

 

 Defaulted 202 Update 

 

 4.     Other Business. 

 

 5.     Adjournment. 

                                                               

                                                                   _____________________________ 

                                                                            Milton J. Bailey, LHFA President 

 

 
If you require special services or accommodations, please contact Barry E. Brooks at (225) 763-8773, 

or via email bbrooks@lhfa.state.la.us 

 

 
Pursuant to the provisions of LSA-R.S. 42:17, upon two-thirds vote of the members present, the Board of 

Commissioners of the Louisiana Housing Finance Agency may choose to enter executive session, and by 

this notice, the Agency reserves its right to go into executive session as provided by law. 

mailto:bbrooks@lhfa.state.la.us


Louisiana Housing Finance Agency 

Special Programs/HOME Committee 

Minutes of the Meeting 

Wednesday, December 8, 2010 

10:30 A.M. 

 

 

 

Commissioners Present 

Joseph Scontrino, III 

Elsenia Young 

Neal Miller 

 

Commissioner Absent 

Jerome Boykin, Sr. 

 

Other Commissioners Present 

Allison Jones 

Donald Vallee (left after roll-call) 

 

Legal Counsel Present  

Christine  Bratkowski 

Jessica Guinn 

 

Staff Present 

Loretta Wallace 

Charlette Minor 

Alesia Wilkins-Braxton 

Mary Brooks 

Patricia Hampton 

Yolundra Striplin 

Mattie Coxe 

Robert McNeese 

Annie Clark 

 

Others Present 
See attached Sign-In Sheet 

 

Meeting was called to order at approximately 10:41 a.m. by acting Chairman Joseph 

Scontrino. A quorum was established. Commissioner Young moved to accept the minutes 

of the November 10, 2010 committee meeting and they were unanimously approved. 

 

Ms. Minor gave the monthly Update report, which was provided  in the Commissioners' 

binders. A HOME NOFA was released for 2010-2011 that was due October 29, 2010. 

They expect to come back to the Board with a list of recommendations for those awards 

at the January Board meeting. 
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Page 2 

 

 

Ms. Minor presented the following resolution before the Committee for approval to 

present to Full Board: 

 

A resolution adopting the recommended awards (labeled as Exhibit A – 

“Recommended Awards”) for the HOME Rural Rental Affordable 

Housing Notice of Funding Available (NOFA) and providing for other 

matters in connection therewith. 

 

Ms. Minor gave a brief overview of the resolution. They now feel confident to make a 

recommendation for these awards. 

 

Comments were made by Mr. Scontrino in reference to the LeFleur group who had some 

anxiety about why they were rejected. After speaking to Ms. Minor and getting 

information relative to their decision, he felt the decision was just and appropriate. He 

commended Ms. Minor and staff on doing a professional job. He opened the floor for 

questions from Commissioners.  

 

The resolution was motioned for approval and seconded by Ms. Jones. With no 

objections from Commissioners Mr. Scontrino the motion passed. At this point, however, 

Charles Tate asked if the matter would be opened for conversation. Mr. Scontrino then 

stated, before doing that, we will open for discussion. Mr. Tate addressed the Committee, 

making comments regarding the timeframe the notices were sent out. He addressed the 

Committee at length regarding one of his projects, Unity Village. Ms. Wallace inquired 

of Mr. Tate if this is for a second phase for Unity Village, because we have already 

closed on the Trust Fund. Mr. Tate clarified this is separate.   

 

Ms. Minor responded to some of the issues brought up by Mr. Tate. 

 

Mr. Tate continued, and another lengthy discussion followed.   

 

After the discussion Ms. Jones asked if there was a way to get some answers to the 

questions so the issues could be streamlined for the Board. 

 

Mr. Scontrino stated he was confident in the recommended projects that have been 

presented at this point.  

 

Ms. Jones stated she made the motion and it was not seconded, so she called for the vote, 

and asked that they vote for a recommendation that between 11:00 a.m. and the 12:00 

noon Board meeting he (Mr. Tate) tries to coordinate with staff to work through the 

issues.  

 

Mr. Scontrino put the motion on the floor and it was unanimously approved for 

recommendation to Full Board. 
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At this point Sue Chenevert with Habitat for Humanity addressed the Committee, 

desiring to place an item on the Agenda. Staff attorney Christine Bratkowski suggested 

she and Ms. Chenevert get with Ms. Wallace concerning the matter; and if necessary, the 

Full Board Agenda could be amended to place Ms. Chenevert's request under other 

business. Ms. Jones noted if one Commissioner votes against amending the Agenda, the 

Agenda cannot be amended. 

 

With all business concluded meeting adjourned at 11:08 a.m. 

 

  

 

 

 









Louisiana Housing Finance Agency 

Special Programs/HOME Committee 

Minutes of the Meeting 

Wednesday, January 19, 2011 

Committee Room 1 - 10:30 A.M. 

 

 

 

Committee Members Present 

Neal Miller 

Tyrone A. Wilson 

 

Commissioners Members Absent 

Jerome Boykin, Sr. 

Joseph Scontrino, III 

Elsenia Young 

 

Other Committee Members Present 

Katie Anderson 

Allison Jones 

 

Legal Counsel Present  

Christine Bratkowski 

Jessica Guinn 

 

Staff Present 

See attached Sign-In Sheet 

 

Others Present 
See attached Sign-In Sheet 

 

 

The meeting was called to order by Commissioner Neal Miller at approximately 10:38 

a.m. The roll was called but a quorum was not established.  There were other 

Commissioners present and put into the record. 

 

Approval of the minutes of the December 8, 2010 Committee would be deferred to Full 

Board. 

 

Ms. Minor gave an Update on the PR-27 Report, copies of which were provided in the 

Commissioners' binders.  

 

The next item on the agenda was a resolution to make a recommendation of awards for 

the HOME 2010/2011 Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA). Ms. Minor referred to the 

list, copies of which were provided in the binders, and recommended that those projects 

be awarded. There was a comprehensive review of the scoring process, she stated. 
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Commissioner Miller opened the floor for discussion. Hearing none, he made the 

recommendation to defer to Full Board. 

 

Ms. Minor stated certified mail was sent out to all who would receive funding as well as 

to those who would not. There was no challenge period.  

 

Commissioner Anderson stated she was excited about the review and scoring process. It 

gives those who were responding to the Notice the opportunity to understand how things 

are being done and it was very clear.  

 

Housing Trust Fund 

 

The next item on the agenda was a resolution adopting recommendations of the Housing 

Trust Fund (HTF) Advisory Council for Cane Pointe Apartments. Ms. Wallace explained 

that the resolution incorporated the items listed in their request, in addition to asking for a 

monetary amount back to the Housing Trust Fund to cover the amount of land. We are 

asking a pro rata share of what the appraisal is, based upon the amount that we would be 

released.  

 

Sue Chenevert, Chairman of the Housing Trust Fund Advisory Council, added even 

though refunding the amount to purchase the property was not discussed at the HTF 

Advisory Council meeting, they did know and recognize at that point that there would be 

some provisions that they could not foresee at the meeting that would need to be satisfied 

by the HOME Department and the Housing Trust Fund. So, when we adopted the 

resolution it was opened-ended to include those things that came up, and we did not feel 

this was in conflict with any resolution that the HTF Advisory Council is recommending.  

 

Mr. Charles Tate then addressed the Committee saying if they seek any funds to 

reimburse the Trust Fund, those funds have no source of repayment; there would be an 

increase in rent for the residents who would be living in those apartments. 

 

He then explained how Phase II came to be. After a lengthy discussion, Mr. Tate 

suggested after a 5-year compliance period the Agency has a mortgage on the property; 

having an approved piece of property which secures the mortgage for LHFA. Mr. Jack 

Tolson, architect for the project added, resolve that corporation, revert back to Phase I 

and have all the assets onsite--for free. When they applied for the grant they did not apply 

for purchase of the land; and if they must pay LHFA it could jeopardize the project. 

 

Ms. Chenevert responded to Commissioner Jones' inquiry concerning any objection from 

the Advisory Council, that she did not feel she had a sense of what the other members on 

the Council would advise. If that had been part of the discussion, she could give an 

answer. However, stated personally it seems reasonable if Trust Fund dollars were used 

for something other than the intended purpose those dollars should come back. She stated 
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she could not speak for other council members but in her opinion it is not an 

unreasonable request by LHFA. 

 

Commissioner Jones stated Ms. Bratkowski would prepare an amended resolution, and 

the resolution would reflect that instead of an exchange of money the LHFA gets the 

mortgage. The amended resolution would be submitted to Full Board. 

 

The next item on the agenda was a resolution for HANO-Fischer IV to allow a unit 

change as indicated in their request. Ms. Wallace explained initially three of the four 

homes paid for with Housing Trust Fund dollars did not meet the HTF Guidelines. They 

are requesting permission to swap out and use three other homes in that same subdivision 

that will meet the HTF Guidelines. Staff and Advisory Council are making 

recommendation to Full Board so that they do comply with the Guidelines. 

 

Commissioner Miller made a recommendation to defer to Full Board. 

 

Other Business 

 

Mr. Tolson made a recommendation to the Committee that the LHFA becomes a member 

of the Federal Home Loan Bank of Dallas so that they can access their mortgage at an 

interest rate less than what the bonds are currently priced at.  

 

It was stated the Committee would get with Mr. Bailey on that; and that item also could 

be placed on the Agenda for the next meeting. 

 

There being no additional business, meeting was adjourned at 11:14 a.m. 







U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

LOUISIANA

IDIS - PR27

Office of Community Planning and Development
Integrated Disbursement and Information System

 DATE:

 TIME:
 PAGE: 1

8:39

03-01-11

Status of HOME Grants

Commitments from Authorized Funds

(A)
Fiscal
Year (B) Total Authorization

(C) Admin/OP
Reservation

(E) CR/CC
Funds-Amount

Reserved to CHDOS

(F) %
CHDO
Rsvd

(G) SU
Funds-Reservations to

Other Entities

(H) EN Funds-PJ
Committed to

Activities
(I) Total Authorized

Commitments
(K) % of

Auth Cmtd
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
Total

$13,010,000.00 $1,701,000.00 $1,951,500.00 15.0% $0.00 $9,357,500.00 $13,010,000.00 100.0%
$8,854,000.00 $885,400.00 $1,328,100.00 15.0% $0.00 $6,640,500.00 $8,854,000.00 100.0%

$10,714,000.00 $1,471,400.00 $1,844,332.79 17.2% $0.00 $7,398,267.21 $10,714,000.00 100.0%
$12,599,000.00 $1,259,900.00 $1,889,850.00 15.0% $0.00 $9,449,250.00 $12,599,000.00 100.0%
$12,765,000.00 $1,401,500.00 $1,914,750.00 15.0% $0.00 $9,448,750.00 $12,765,000.00 100.0%
$12,318,000.00 $1,231,800.00 $2,875,200.00 23.3% $0.00 $8,211,000.00 $12,318,000.00 100.0%
$13,627,000.00 $1,722,700.00 $2,044,050.00 15.0% $0.00 $9,860,250.00 $13,627,000.00 100.0%
$14,719,000.00 $1,471,900.00 $2,207,850.00 15.0% $0.00 $11,039,250.00 $14,719,000.00 100.0%
$14,634,000.00 $1,463,400.00 $2,195,100.00 15.0% $0.00 $10,975,500.00 $14,634,000.00 100.0%
$16,492,000.00 $1,649,200.00 $2,473,800.00 15.0% $0.00 $12,369,000.00 $16,492,000.00 100.0%
$14,804,421.00 $1,685,700.00 $2,528,550.00 17.0% $0.00 $10,590,171.00 $14,804,421.00 100.0%
$16,248,000.00 $1,624,800.00 $2,437,200.00 15.0% $0.00 $12,186,000.00 $16,248,000.00 100.0%
$17,631,669.00 $1,698,724.70 $2,343,101.05 13.2% $3,565,042.31 $9,901,901.24 $17,508,769.30 99.3%
$16,097,208.00 $1,574,516.31 $0.00 0.0% $3,961,414.32 $10,193,547.67 $15,729,478.30 97.7%
$14,971,301.00 $2,331,416.12 $0.00 0.0% $277,375.57 $11,991,375.85 $14,600,167.54 97.5%
$15,192,040.00 $2,307,240.92 $1,920,381.35 12.6% $229,730.01 $10,312,000.83 $14,769,353.11 97.2%
$14,617,370.00 $2,228,359.83 $2,272,159.52 15.5% $0.00 $9,772,660.95 $14,273,180.30 97.6%
$16,231,176.00 $2,803,468.07 $4,809,953.77 29.6% $0.00 $7,443,064.37 $15,056,486.21 92.7%
$16,203,982.00 $2,755,998.88 $2,659,380.00 16.4% $0.00 $0.00 $5,415,378.88 33.4%

$271,729,167.00 $33,268,424.83 $39,695,258.48 14.6% $8,033,562.21 $177,139,989.12 $258,137,234.64 94.9%



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

LOUISIANA

IDIS - PR27

Office of Community Planning and Development
Integrated Disbursement and Information System

 DATE:

 TIME:
 PAGE: 2

8:39

03-01-11

Status of HOME Grants

Program Income (PI)

Fiscal
Year Program Income Receipts

Amount Committed to
Activities

%
Committed Net Disbursed

Disbursed Pending
Approval Total Disbursed

%
Disbursed

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
Total

$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0%
$23,137.99 $23,137.99 100.0% $23,137.99 $0.00 $23,137.99 100.0%
$14,168.82 $14,168.82 100.0% $14,168.82 $0.00 $14,168.82 100.0%

$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0%
$319,491.16 $319,491.16 100.0% $319,491.16 $0.00 $319,491.16 100.0%

$1,984,655.27 $1,984,655.27 100.0% $1,984,655.27 $0.00 $1,984,655.27 100.0%
$63,311.81 $63,311.81 100.0% $63,311.81 $0.00 $63,311.81 100.0%

$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0%
$1,348,274.10 $1,348,274.10 100.0% $1,348,274.10 $0.00 $1,348,274.10 100.0%

$17,931.00 $17,931.00 100.0% $17,931.00 $0.00 $17,931.00 100.0%
$553,036.10 $553,036.10 100.0% $553,036.10 $0.00 $553,036.10 100.0%
$343,899.28 $343,899.28 100.0% $343,899.28 $0.00 $343,899.28 100.0%
$510,759.48 $510,759.48 100.0% $510,759.48 $0.00 $510,759.48 100.0%
$797,979.59 $797,979.59 100.0% $797,979.59 $0.00 $797,979.59 100.0%

$1,132,252.74 $1,132,252.74 100.0% $1,132,252.74 $0.00 $1,132,252.74 100.0%
$559,285.70 $559,285.70 100.0% $559,285.70 $0.00 $559,285.70 100.0%
$568,624.39 $568,624.39 100.0% $568,624.39 $0.00 $568,624.39 100.0%

$3,687,916.68 $3,687,916.68 100.0% $3,687,916.68 $0.00 $3,687,916.68 100.0%
$3,254,015.82 $3,233,930.07 99.3% $3,233,930.07 $0.00 $3,233,930.07 99.3%

$15,178,739.93 $15,158,654.18 99.8% $15,158,654.18 $0.00 $15,158,654.18 99.8%
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LOUISIANA
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 DATE:

 TIME:
 PAGE: 3

8:39

03-01-11

Status of HOME Grants

(A)
Fiscal
Year

(B) Total
Authorization (C) Disbursed (D) Returned (E) Net Disbursed

(F) Disbursed
Pending Approval (G) Total Disbursed (H) % Disb (I) Grant Balance

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
Total

$13,010,000.00 $13,052,572.00 ($42,572.00) $13,010,000.00 $0.00 $13,010,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$8,854,000.00 $8,864,552.92 ($10,552.92) $8,854,000.00 $0.00 $8,854,000.00 100.0% $0.00

$10,714,000.00 $10,732,438.00 ($18,438.00) $10,714,000.00 $0.00 $10,714,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$12,599,000.00 $12,609,000.00 ($10,000.00) $12,599,000.00 $0.00 $12,599,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$12,765,000.00 $12,856,412.00 ($91,412.00) $12,765,000.00 $0.00 $12,765,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$12,318,000.00 $12,438,451.70 ($120,451.70) $12,318,000.00 $0.00 $12,318,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$13,627,000.00 $13,658,693.00 ($31,693.00) $13,627,000.00 $0.00 $13,627,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$14,719,000.00 $14,719,000.00 $0.00 $14,719,000.00 $0.00 $14,719,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$14,634,000.00 $14,634,000.00 $0.00 $14,634,000.00 $0.00 $14,634,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$16,492,000.00 $16,181,875.30 $0.00 $16,181,875.30 $0.00 $16,181,875.30 98.1% $310,124.70
$14,804,421.00 $14,804,421.00 $0.00 $14,804,421.00 $0.00 $14,804,421.00 100.0% $0.00
$16,248,000.00 $16,248,000.00 $0.00 $16,248,000.00 $0.00 $16,248,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$17,631,669.00 $16,623,938.89 $0.00 $16,623,938.89 $0.00 $16,623,938.89 94.2% $1,007,730.11
$16,097,208.00 $15,645,661.65 $0.00 $15,645,661.65 $0.00 $15,645,661.65 97.1% $451,546.35
$14,971,301.00 $13,751,905.30 $0.00 $13,751,905.30 $0.00 $13,751,905.30 91.8% $1,219,395.70
$15,192,040.00 $3,096,409.13 $0.00 $3,096,409.13 $0.00 $3,096,409.13 20.3% $12,095,630.87
$14,617,370.00 $2,796,433.53 $0.00 $2,796,433.53 $0.00 $2,796,433.53 19.1% $11,820,936.47
$16,231,176.00 $2,631,083.25 $0.00 $2,631,083.25 $0.00 $2,631,083.25 16.2% $13,600,092.75
$16,203,982.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $16,203,982.00

$271,729,167.00 $215,344,847.67 ($325,119.62) $215,019,728.05 $0.00 $215,019,728.05 79.1% $56,709,438.95

Disbursements



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

LOUISIANA

IDIS - PR27

Office of Community Planning and Development
Integrated Disbursement and Information System

 DATE:

 TIME:
 PAGE: 4

8:39

03-01-11

Status of HOME Grants

(A)
Fiscal
Year

(B) Authorized for
Activities

(C) Amount
Committed to

Activities
(D) %
Cmtd (E) Disbursed (F) Returned (G) Net Disbursed

(H) %
Net Disb

(I) Disbursed
Pending
Approval

(J) Total
Disbursed

(K) %
Disb

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
Total

$11,309,000.00 $11,309,000.00 100.0% $11,351,572.00 ($42,572.00) $11,309,000.00 100.0% $0.00 $11,309,000.00 100.0%
$7,968,600.00 $7,968,600.00 100.0% $7,979,152.92 ($10,552.92) $7,968,600.00 100.0% $0.00 $7,968,600.00 100.0%
$9,242,600.00 $9,242,600.00 100.0% $9,261,038.00 ($18,438.00) $9,242,600.00 100.0% $0.00 $9,242,600.00 100.0%

$11,339,100.00 $11,339,100.00 100.0% $11,349,100.00 ($10,000.00) $11,339,100.00 100.0% $0.00 $11,339,100.00 100.0%
$11,363,500.00 $11,363,500.00 100.0% $11,454,912.00 ($91,412.00) $11,363,500.00 100.0% $0.00 $11,363,500.00 100.0%
$11,086,200.00 $11,086,200.00 100.0% $11,206,651.70 ($120,451.70) $11,086,200.00 100.0% $0.00 $11,086,200.00 100.0%
$11,904,300.00 $11,904,300.00 100.0% $11,935,568.05 ($31,268.05) $11,904,300.00 100.0% $0.00 $11,904,300.00 100.0%
$13,247,100.00 $13,247,100.00 100.0% $13,247,100.00 $0.00 $13,247,100.00 100.0% $0.00 $13,247,100.00 100.0%
$13,170,600.00 $13,170,600.00 100.0% $13,170,600.00 $0.00 $13,170,600.00 100.0% $0.00 $13,170,600.00 100.0%
$14,842,800.00 $14,842,800.00 100.0% $14,532,675.30 $0.00 $14,532,675.30 97.9% $0.00 $14,532,675.30 97.9%
$13,118,721.00 $13,118,721.00 100.0% $13,118,721.00 $0.00 $13,118,721.00 100.0% $0.00 $13,118,721.00 100.0%
$14,623,200.00 $14,623,200.00 100.0% $14,623,200.00 $0.00 $14,623,200.00 100.0% $0.00 $14,623,200.00 100.0%
$15,932,944.30 $15,810,044.60 99.2% $14,925,214.19 $0.00 $14,925,214.19 93.6% $0.00 $14,925,214.19 93.6%
$14,522,691.69 $14,154,961.99 97.4% $14,071,145.34 $0.00 $14,071,145.34 96.8% $0.00 $14,071,145.34 96.8%
$12,639,884.88 $12,268,751.42 97.0% $11,531,735.94 $0.00 $11,531,735.94 91.2% $0.00 $11,531,735.94 91.2%
$12,884,799.08 $12,462,112.19 96.7% $835,735.46 $0.00 $835,735.46 6.4% $0.00 $835,735.46 6.4%
$12,389,010.17 $12,044,820.47 97.2% $588,074.00 $0.00 $588,074.00 4.7% $0.00 $588,074.00 4.7%
$13,427,707.93 $12,253,018.14 91.2% $194,241.18 $0.00 $194,241.18 1.4% $0.00 $194,241.18 1.4%
$13,447,983.12 $2,659,380.00 19.7% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0%

$238,460,742.17 $224,868,809.81 94.3% $185,376,437.08 ($324,694.67) $185,051,742.41 77.6% $0.00 $185,051,742.41 77.6%

Home Activities Commitments/Disbursements
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Status of HOME Grants

Fiscal
Year Authorized Amount

Amount Authorized
from PI Amount Reserved

% Auth
Rsvd Balance to Reserve Total Disbursed % Rsvd Disb Available to Disburse

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
Total

$1,301,000.00 $0.00 $1,301,000.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,301,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$885,400.00 $2,313.79 $885,400.00 99.7% $2,313.79 $885,400.00 100.0% $0.00

$1,071,400.00 $1,416.88 $1,071,400.00 99.8% $1,416.88 $1,071,400.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,259,900.00 $0.00 $1,259,900.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,259,900.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,276,500.00 $31,949.11 $1,276,500.00 97.5% $31,949.11 $1,276,500.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,231,800.00 $198,465.52 $1,231,800.00 86.1% $198,465.52 $1,231,800.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,362,700.00 $6,331.18 $1,362,700.00 99.5% $6,331.18 $1,362,700.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,471,900.00 $0.00 $1,471,900.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,471,900.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,463,400.00 $134,827.41 $1,463,400.00 91.5% $134,827.41 $1,463,400.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,649,200.00 $1,793.10 $1,649,200.00 99.8% $1,793.10 $1,649,200.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,685,700.00 $55,303.61 $1,685,700.00 96.8% $55,303.61 $1,685,700.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,624,800.00 $34,389.92 $1,624,800.00 97.9% $34,389.92 $1,624,800.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,698,724.70 $51,075.94 $1,698,724.70 97.0% $51,075.94 $1,698,724.70 100.0% $0.00
$1,572,974.50 $79,797.95 $1,574,516.31 95.2% $78,256.14 $1,574,516.31 100.0% $0.00
$1,592,019.17 $113,225.27 $1,592,019.17 93.3% $113,225.27 $1,480,772.41 93.0% $111,246.76
$1,556,803.47 $55,928.57 $1,556,803.47 96.5% $55,928.57 $1,543,185.10 99.1% $13,618.37
$1,454,331.40 $56,862.43 $1,511,193.83 100.0% $0.00 $1,511,193.83 100.0% $0.00
$1,991,909.27 $368,791.66 $1,991,909.27 84.3% $368,791.66 $1,739,488.62 87.3% $252,420.65
$1,945,799.78 $325,401.58 $1,945,799.78 85.6% $325,401.58 $0.00 0.0% $1,945,799.78

$28,096,262.29 $1,517,873.92 $28,154,666.53 95.0% $1,459,469.68 $25,831,580.97 91.7% $2,323,085.56

Administrative Funds (AD)
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Status of HOME Grants

Fiscal
Year Authorized Amount Amount Reserved

% Auth
Rsvd Balance to Reserve Total Disbursed % Rsvd Disb Available to Disburse

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
Total

$650,500.00 $400,000.00 61.4% $250,500.00 $400,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$535,700.00 $400,000.00 74.6% $135,700.00 $400,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$638,250.00 $125,000.00 19.5% $513,250.00 $125,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$681,350.00 $360,000.00 52.8% $321,350.00 $360,000.00 100.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$786,487.25 $0.00 0.0% $786,487.25 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$739,396.95 $739,396.95 100.0% $0.00 $739,396.95 100.0% $0.00
$750,437.45 $750,437.45 100.0% $0.00 $717,488.57 95.6% $32,948.88
$727,165.70 $717,166.00 98.6% $9,999.70 $697,165.70 97.2% $20,000.30
$811,558.80 $811,558.80 100.0% $0.00 $697,353.45 85.9% $114,205.35
$810,199.10 $810,199.10 100.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $810,199.10

$7,131,045.25 $5,113,758.30 71.7% $2,017,286.95 $4,136,404.67 80.8% $977,353.63

CHDO Operating Funds (CO)
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Status of HOME Grants

Fiscal
Year CHDO Requirement

Amount Reserved to
CHDOS % Req Rsvd

Funds Committed
to Activities

% Rsvd
Cmtd Balance to Commit Total Disbursed % Disb

Available to
Disburse

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
Total

$1,951,500.00 $1,951,500.00 100.0% $1,951,500.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,951,500.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,328,100.00 $1,328,100.00 100.0% $1,328,100.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,328,100.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,607,100.00 $1,844,332.79 114.7% $1,844,332.79 100.0% $0.00 $1,844,332.79 100.0% $0.00
$1,889,850.00 $1,889,850.00 100.0% $1,889,850.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,889,850.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,914,750.00 $1,914,750.00 100.0% $1,914,750.00 100.0% $0.00 $1,914,750.00 100.0% $0.00
$1,847,700.00 $2,875,200.00 155.6% $2,875,200.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,875,200.00 100.0% $0.00
$2,044,050.00 $2,044,050.00 100.0% $2,044,050.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,044,050.00 100.0% $0.00
$2,207,850.00 $2,207,850.00 100.0% $2,207,850.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,207,850.00 100.0% $0.00
$2,195,100.00 $2,195,100.00 100.0% $2,195,100.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,195,100.00 100.0% $0.00
$2,473,800.00 $2,473,800.00 100.0% $2,473,800.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,163,675.30 87.4% $310,124.70
$2,528,550.00 $2,528,550.00 100.0% $2,528,550.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,528,550.00 100.0% $0.00
$2,430,450.00 $2,437,200.00 100.2% $2,437,200.00 100.0% $0.00 $2,437,200.00 100.0% $0.00
$2,466,000.75 $2,343,101.05 95.0% $2,343,101.05 100.0% $0.00 $1,581,300.75 67.4% $761,800.30

$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$2,251,312.35 $1,920,381.35 85.3% $1,920,381.35 100.0% $0.00 $606,005.45 31.5% $1,314,375.90
$2,181,497.10 $2,272,159.52 104.1% $2,272,159.52 100.0% $0.00 $588,074.00 25.8% $1,684,085.52
$5,140,764.02 $4,809,953.77 93.5% $4,809,953.77 100.0% $0.00 $194,241.18 4.0% $4,615,712.59
$2,430,597.30 $2,659,380.00 109.4% $2,659,380.00 100.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $2,659,380.00

$38,888,971.52 $39,695,258.48 102.0% $39,695,258.48 100.0% $0.00 $28,349,779.47 71.4% $11,345,479.01

CHDO Funds (CR)
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Status of HOME Grants

Fiscal
Year Amount Authorized Amount Reserved Amount Commited

% Auth
Cmtd Balance to Commit Total Disbursed % Disb Balance to Disburse

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
Total

$195,150.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$132,810.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$184,433.28 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$188,985.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$191,475.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$287,520.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$204,405.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$220,785.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$219,510.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$247,380.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$252,855.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$243,720.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$246,600.08 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$225,131.24 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$260,634.95 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$514,076.40 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$265,938.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$4,081,408.94 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

CHDO Loans (CL)
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Status of HOME Grants

Fiscal
Year Authorized Amount Amount Reserved Amount Commited

% Auth
Cmtd Balance to Commit Total Disbursed % Disb Balance to Disburse

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
Total

$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$2,850,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

CHDO Capacity (CC)
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Status of HOME Grants

Fiscal
Year

Amount Reserved to Other
Entities Amount Commited

% Rsvd
Cmtd Balance to Commit Total Disbursed % Disb Available to Disburse

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
Total

$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$3,565,042.31 $3,565,042.31 100.0% $0.00 $3,565,042.31 100.0% $0.00
$3,961,414.32 $3,961,414.32 100.0% $0.00 $3,931,400.69 99.2% $30,013.63

$277,375.57 $277,375.57 100.0% $0.00 $223,781.40 80.6% $53,594.17
$229,730.01 $229,730.01 100.0% $0.00 $229,730.01 100.0% $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00

$8,033,562.21 $8,033,562.21 100.0% $0.00 $7,949,954.41 98.9% $83,607.80

Reservations to State Recipients and Sub-recipients (SU)
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Status of HOME Grants

(A)
Fiscal
Year

(B) Total
Authorization

(C) Program
Income
Amount

(D) Committed
Amount

(E) Net Disbursed
for Activities

(F) Net Disbursed
for Admin/OP (G) Net Disbursed

(H) Disbursed
Pending
Approval (I) Total Disbursed

(J) Available to
Disburse

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
Total

$13,010,000.00 $0.00 $11,309,000.00 $11,309,000.00 $1,701,000.00 $13,010,000.00 $0.00 $13,010,000.00 $0.00
$8,854,000.00 $23,137.99 $7,991,737.99 $7,991,737.99 $885,400.00 $8,877,137.99 $0.00 $8,877,137.99 $0.00

$10,714,000.00 $14,168.82 $9,256,768.82 $9,256,768.82 $1,471,400.00 $10,728,168.82 $0.00 $10,728,168.82 $0.00
$12,599,000.00 $0.00 $11,339,100.00 $11,339,100.00 $1,259,900.00 $12,599,000.00 $0.00 $12,599,000.00 $0.00
$12,765,000.00 $319,491.16 $11,682,991.16 $11,682,991.16 $1,401,500.00 $13,084,491.16 $0.00 $13,084,491.16 $0.00
$12,318,000.00 $1,984,655.27 $13,070,855.27 $13,070,855.27 $1,231,800.00 $14,302,655.27 $0.00 $14,302,655.27 $0.00
$13,627,000.00 $63,311.81 $11,967,611.81 $11,967,611.81 $1,722,700.00 $13,690,311.81 $0.00 $13,690,311.81 $0.00
$14,719,000.00 $0.00 $13,247,100.00 $13,247,100.00 $1,471,900.00 $14,719,000.00 $0.00 $14,719,000.00 $0.00
$14,634,000.00 $1,348,274.10 $14,518,874.10 $14,518,874.10 $1,463,400.00 $15,982,274.10 $0.00 $15,982,274.10 $0.00
$16,492,000.00 $17,931.00 $14,860,731.00 $14,550,606.30 $1,649,200.00 $16,199,806.30 $0.00 $16,199,806.30 $310,124.70
$14,804,421.00 $553,036.10 $13,671,757.10 $13,671,757.10 $1,685,700.00 $15,357,457.10 $0.00 $15,357,457.10 $0.00
$16,248,000.00 $343,899.28 $14,967,099.28 $14,967,099.28 $1,624,800.00 $16,591,899.28 $0.00 $16,591,899.28 $0.00
$17,631,669.00 $510,759.48 $16,320,804.08 $15,435,973.67 $1,698,724.70 $17,134,698.37 $0.00 $17,134,698.37 $1,007,730.11
$16,097,208.00 $797,979.59 $14,952,941.58 $14,869,124.93 $1,574,516.31 $16,443,641.24 $0.00 $16,443,641.24 $451,546.35
$14,971,301.00 $1,132,252.74 $13,401,004.16 $12,663,988.68 $2,220,169.36 $14,884,158.04 $0.00 $14,884,158.04 $1,219,395.70
$15,192,040.00 $559,285.70 $13,021,397.89 $1,395,021.16 $2,260,673.67 $3,655,694.83 $0.00 $3,655,694.83 $12,095,630.87
$14,617,370.00 $568,624.39 $12,613,444.86 $1,156,698.39 $2,208,359.53 $3,365,057.92 $0.00 $3,365,057.92 $11,820,936.47
$16,231,176.00 $3,687,916.68 $15,940,934.82 $3,882,157.86 $2,436,842.07 $6,318,999.93 $0.00 $6,318,999.93 $13,600,092.75
$16,203,982.00 $3,254,015.82 $5,893,310.07 $3,233,930.07 $0.00 $3,233,930.07 $0.00 $3,233,930.07 $16,224,067.75

$271,729,167.00 $15,178,739.93 $240,027,463.99 $200,210,396.59 $29,967,985.64 $230,178,382.23 $0.00 $230,178,382.23 $56,729,524.70

Total Program Funds
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Status of HOME Grants

(A)
Fiscal
Year (B) Total Authorization

(C) Program Income
Amount

(D) %
Committed for

Activities
(E) % Disb for

Activities
(F) % Disb for

Admin/OP
(G) % Net
Disbursed

(H) % Disbursed
Pending
Approval

(I) % Total
Disbursed

(J) % Available
to Disburse

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
Total

$13,010,000.00 $0.00 86.9% 86.9% 13.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$8,854,000.00 $23,137.99 90.2% 90.0% 9.9% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%

$10,714,000.00 $14,168.82 86.3% 86.2% 13.7% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$12,599,000.00 $0.00 90.0% 90.0% 10.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$12,765,000.00 $319,491.16 91.5% 89.2% 10.7% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$12,318,000.00 $1,984,655.27 106.1% 91.3% 8.6% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$13,627,000.00 $63,311.81 87.8% 87.4% 12.5% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$14,719,000.00 $0.00 90.0% 90.0% 10.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$14,634,000.00 $1,348,274.10 99.2% 90.8% 9.1% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$16,492,000.00 $17,931.00 90.1% 88.1% 9.9% 98.1% 0.0% 98.1% 1.8%
$14,804,421.00 $553,036.10 92.3% 89.0% 10.9% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$16,248,000.00 $343,899.28 92.1% 90.2% 9.7% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0%
$17,631,669.00 $510,759.48 92.5% 85.0% 9.3% 94.4% 0.0% 94.4% 5.5%
$16,097,208.00 $797,979.59 92.8% 88.0% 9.3% 97.3% 0.0% 97.3% 2.6%
$14,971,301.00 $1,132,252.74 89.5% 78.6% 13.7% 92.4% 0.0% 92.4% 7.5%
$15,192,040.00 $559,285.70 85.7% 8.8% 14.3% 23.2% 0.0% 23.2% 76.7%
$14,617,370.00 $568,624.39 86.2% 7.6% 14.5% 22.1% 0.0% 22.1% 77.8%
$16,231,176.00 $3,687,916.68 98.2% 19.4% 12.2% 31.7% 0.0% 31.7% 68.2%
$16,203,982.00 $3,254,015.82 36.3% 16.6% 0.0% 16.6% 0.0% 16.6% 83.3%

$271,729,167.00 $15,178,739.93 88.3% 69.7% 10.4% 80.2% 0.0% 80.2% 19.7%

Total Program Percent



                                                                     

 

LOUISIANA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 

 

 The following resolution was offered by Commissioner ___________ and approved by 

Commissioner _____________: 

 

RESOLUTION 
 

A resolution adopting the recommendations of the Housing Trust 

Fund Advisory Council regarding a request from James A. Herod 

Village Apartments (Israel Parker Drive, Abbeville, Vermillion 

Parish) to conditionally allow the changes as indicated in its 

request and providing for other matters in connection therewith. 

 

 WHEREAS, the Louisiana Housing Finance Agency (the "Agency") has been ordered 

and directed to act on behalf of the State of Louisiana (the "State") in administering the 

Louisiana Housing Trust Fund and oversees the state’s HOME funds; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Agency has received a request from James A. Herod Village 

Apartments, a project funded with both Housing Trust Funds and HOME funds,  in which it 

requests LHFA agreeing to allow Phase I and Phase II to have reciprocal agreements as to 

easements, rights of way, parking, and utility access; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Housing Trust Fund Advisory Council (“Advisory Council”) and staff 

met on January 5, 2010 to discuss the requested change in units; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Advisory Council and LHFA staff are recommending the conditional 

approval to allow Phase I and Phase II to have reciprocal agreements as to easements, rights of 

way, parking, and utility access conditioned upon the following: 1) submission of sources and 

uses and loan documents for each of the Phases, 2) a favorable feasibility and viability analysis, 

3) inter-creditor agreements signed by all creditors acknowledging  and agreeing to Phase II, 4) 

review by the LHFA staff and the Advisory Council of legal documents with shared amenities, 

5) the project’s agreeing to pay any additional legal, underwriting, recordation or other costs 

related to this change.  

  

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners (the "Board") 

of the Louisiana Housing Finance Agency, acting as the governing authority of said Agency that: 

 

 SECTION 1.  The recommendation for the conditional approval to allow Phase I and 

Phase II to have reciprocal agreements as to easements, rights of way, parking, and utility access 

is hereby approved conditioned upon the following: 1) submission of sources and uses and loan 



                                                                     

documents for each of the Phases, 2) a favorable feasibility and viability analysis, 3) inter-

creditor agreements signed by all creditors acknowledging and agreeing to Phase II, 4) review by 

the LHFA staff and Advisory Council of legal documents with shared amenities, 5) the project’s 

agreeing to pay any additional legal, underwriting, recordation or other costs related to this 

change.  

 SECTION 2. The Chairman, Vice Chairman, President, Vice President and/or Secretary 

of the Agency be and they are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute any forms 

and/or documents required to be executed on behalf of and in the name of the Agency, the terms 

of which are to be consistent with the provisions of this resolution as approved by the Agency's 

general counsel and program counsel, Foley & Judell, L.L.P. 

  This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 

 YEAS: 

  NAYS: 

   ABSENT: 

 

 And the resolution was declared adopted on this, the 9th day of February 2011. 

 

 

_______________________________________ _____________________________________ 

 Chairman Secretary 



                                                                     

STATE OF LOUISIANA 

PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE 

 

 I, the undersigned Secretary of the Board of Commissioners of the Louisiana Housing 

Finance Agency (the "Agency"), do hereby certify that the foregoing two (2) pages constitute a 

true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by said Board of Commissioners on February 9, 

2011 entitled, “A resolution adopting the recommendations of the Housing Trust Fund Advisory 

Council regarding a request from James A. Herod Village Apartments (Israel Parker Drive, 

Abbeville, Vermillion Parish) to conditionally allow the changes as indicated in its request and 

providing for other matters in connection therewith." 

  IN FAITH WHEREOF, witness my official signature and the impress of the official seal 

of the Agency on this, the 9
th

 day of February 2011. 

 

 

 

 

   ___  __________________ 

   Secretary 

 

 

(SEAL) 
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To:  Board of Commissioners 
 
From:  Loretta Wallace 
 
Date:  March 4, 2011 
 
RE:  Status on Defaulted 202 Risk Sharing Loans 
 
 
In November 2003, LHFA closed 18 Section 202 properties, which consisted of 1,789 units.  This financial 
structure provided for the issuance of $64,695,000 in Multifamily Mortgage Revenue Bonds to finance 
the pledged loans and over $16,000,000 in HOME funds for project rehabilitation.     
 
In August 2005, Hurricane Katrina hit the New Orleans and Gulf Coast areas causing catastrophic 
damage.  As a result of Hurricane Katrina, eleven (11) of the elderly/handicapped 202 assets were so 
substantially damaged that, as of October 1, 2005, the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (“HUD”) suspended all Project Based Section 8 Assistance Payments in connection with 
the defaulted projects.  The suspension of the Section 8 payments resulted in payment defaults on the 
Risk Sharing Mortgage and Subordinate Mortgage, and an acceleration of the Mortgages per their term 
and as required by the Trust Fund Indenture dated November 1, 2003. 
 
In March 2006, LHFA filed with HUD headquarters a Notice of Default Status in connection with the 
defaulted projects and further processed an Initial Claim Payment.  On May 2, 2006, LHFA received a 
payment for $29,020,292.43 (which included interest) from HUD for the Risk Sharing loans to pay off the 
bonds; and in turn, the Agency signed a five (5) year debenture for each property’s debt, with annual 
interest payments.  The Agency shares with HUD 50/50 of the risk on this amount, but the Agency is 
100% at risk on the subordinate debt of $8,420,024.34, which the Agency paid towards the bonds. 
 
The Agency entered into Work-Out Agreements with the owners on the eleven (11) defaulted 
properties.  In 2008, LHFA and HUD received payoffs on five (5) of the eleven (11) properties totaling 
$22,595,157.50, with LHFA receiving $7,331,419.16 in principal on the Risk Sharing loans and HUD 
receiving the same amount.  LHFA also received principal payments totaling $6,246,036 on the 
subordinate debt, for a total to LHFA of $13,577,455.16 in principal payments.   
 
In January 2011, LHFA received a payoff on the 1540 House, leaving (5) five projects with a risk sharing 
balance of $13,586,820.80, with HUD sharing 50% of the risk.  The remaining balances on the 
subordinate loans are $2,090,165.27, for which LHFA is 100% at risk.  
 
Staff and HUD have been working with the owners on the remaining loans.  Several meetings have been 
held at the HUD office to discuss the status of each remaining project.   Staff continues to have 
discussions with Mr. Dennis Adams, representative for the owners, Mr. Ron Cooper and Mr. Michael 
Backman with HUD.  Also, a conference call has been scheduled for March 14, 2011 with Janet Goldrick, 
HUD, Headquarters, to discuss an extension on the debentures until the placed in service date of the 
properties.   
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St. Bernard I This project will be rebuilt in place with the same apartment mix and unit size.  

The project will consist of eighty-two (82) apartments consisting of sixty-two 
(62) one (1) bedroom units and 20 efficiencies.  FEMA will be providing a grant 
for approximately $13.936 million to rebuild the project; and once completed, 
the debt required to pay-off the risk sharing and subordinate loans will be 
refinanced through HUD with a 223 (f) Mortgage.  FEMA has completed their 
review of the plans and has given their approval for bidding of this project.  As 
soon as the architects complete the construction documents, which should be 
by the end of March, they can submit for bidding. Expected completion date is 
January 25, 2012. 

 
St Bernard II  This eighty-two (82) apartments/sixty-two (62) one (1) bedroom units, 20 

efficiencies development will move to a vacant site in Metairie, adjacent to 
Metairie Manor II.  HUD has acknowledged this request and has given verbal 
approval.  FEMA has completed their review of the plans and has given approval 
for the bidding of this project.  However, they are still waiting on AHE review of 
the site.  The architects have completed the design development phase and will 
begin the construction documents phase leading to the bidding of the project.   
$13.917 million is being provided by FEMA.  Due to HUD regulations, the 
mortgage debt will have to be refinanced with a new Risk Sharing Mortgage, 
without increasing HUD’s original exposure.  Expected completion date is March 
15, 2012. 

 
St. Marin Manor This 140-unit complex will be rebuilt using $14.016 million from a FEMA grant.  

FEMA has completed their review of the plans for this project and has given 
approval for the bidding of the Galvez Street building.  As soon as the architects 
complete the construction documents, they will be able to submit this project 
for bidding.  This should occur at or around the end of March.   The architects 
continue their work on the historic buildings.   They are currently working with 
Kevin Bowen with Enterprise Community Investments regarding the refinancing 
of this project at the end of construction with a 223 (f) mortgage.  The project is 
expected to be completed by July 2012. 

 
Villa St. Maurice This project is currently under review by HUD.  The owners recently received 

comments from HUD New Orleans regarding the request to reduce the scope of 
this project and move 50 units of the HAP contract to another site and they are 
currently working on a response to the comments.  The design team has been 
held up due to the HUD request and FEMA reviews.   The architects continue to 
work on the historic building.  Demolition is near completion and the contract 
has been extended to include the interior wall demolition of the historic 
building following verification with FEMA.  Funding for $3.893 million is 
provided by FEMA for re-development.  HUD’s preliminary review indicates that 
the revised numbers in the budget can support the debt, but have not issued a 
commitment letter because they are still reviewing the application.    The entire 
process must be completed before HUD can issue the commitment letter.   
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Villa Additions The 212 application was submitted to HUD in December 2010 regarding moving 
this project to Slidell.  Comments from HUD have been received and the owners 
are working on a response.  FEMA has received the request to relocate to Slidell 
and they are requiring that their archeological, historic, and environmental 
team review the site before approving. FEMA is allowing a survey crew to enter 
the site and locate established corner rods that exist on the property.  This 
survey is required to move ahead with design development and to verify the 
servitudes and easements on the site.   Due to HUD’s regulations, the mortgage 
debt will have to be refinanced with a new Risk Sharing Mortgage.  We received 
a letter from the Office of the Mayor of New Orleans documenting their 
acceptance of this transfer.   




